income 42,043 -46,384 48,002 -53,293

thereof other
 comprehensive income 44,220 -47,945 51,453 -56,008

thereof profi t or loss -2,177 1,561 -3,451 2,715

Substantial exchange rate risks arise from fl uctuations of
the euro against the Omani rial (OMR), the US dollar (USD)
and the Japanese yen (JPY). The exchange rate of OMR and
USD is fi xed. For this reason, no separate measurement of
the exchange rate risk with respect to the OMR has been
made.

The analysis of sensitivity to fl uctuations in exchange rates
presents the eff ects of an increase or a decrease of the
EUR against USD and JPY by +/– 10 percent on total com-
prehensive income, profi t or loss and other comprehensive
income.

It is based on the following assumptions and  restrictions:

 ¬  The carrying amount of loans in foreign currency
 measured at amortized cost changes.

 ¬ The carrying amount of cross currency swaps changes.

 ¬ The carrying amount of currency futures changes.

Under the aforementioned assumptions, a change in the
USD to EUR exchange rate of +/– 10 percent will reduce or
increase total comprehensive income, profi t or loss and
other comprehensive income as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity USD to EUR

Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

€ thousand
Rate

+10 %
Rate

-10 %
Rate

+10 %
Rate

-10 %

Total comprehensive
income -630 193 656 -656

thereof other
 comprehensive income -500 179 611 -605

thereof profi t or loss -130 14 45 -51

Under the aforementioned assumptions, a change in the
JPY to EUR exchange rate of +/– 10 percent will reduce or
increase total comprehensive income, profi t or loss and
other comprehensive income as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity JPY to EUR

Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

€ thousand
Rate

+10 %
Rate

-10 %
Rate

+10 %
Rate

-10 %

Total comprehensive
income -54 29 2,877 -1,755

thereof other
 comprehensive income 0 0 0 0

thereof profi t or loss -54 29 2,877 -1,755

The assumptions and methods of the sensitivity analyses
are applied consistently in all periods presented.

2. Credit risk
Credit risk primarily results from fi nancial investments.
In order to limit these risks the Group does not accept
counterparties without deposit protection and / or seat
outside the European Union.

Sustainable developmentFinancial reviewWorkforce and work environment Environmental and climate protection

Annual Report 2013   Munich Airport 167

p  Consolidated annual financial statements

Default risks are addressed through a severe and eff ective
management of debtors and receivables. This includes a